1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 6th December, 1991/15
Agrahayana, 1913 {Saka)

The House met at eleven of the dock,
Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Shortage of Seeds

*221. SHRI CHIMANBHAI

MEHTA:t SHRI SOM PAL.

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a shortage of cotton, oil and vegetable seeds in the country; and

(b) if so, what step Government contemplate to ensure availability of these seeds to the farmers?

THE MINISTER, OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI MULLAPPALLY
RAMACHANDRAN); (a) and (b) A
Statement is laid on the Table, of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) There is shortage of certain categories of oilseeds and vegetable seeds but there is no shortage of cotton seed.

(b) There are Centrally Sponsored
Schemes aimed at increasing the production of seed of cotton, oilseeds and vegetables an” production and distribution of seed is an integral component of these Schemes.

Stage wise production of seed is being organised by different agencies. Bseedey seed is produced with the help of ICAR system.
Foundation and certified seed is produce by National Seed Corporation (NSC) State
Farms Corporation of India (SFCI),

1The question was actually asked on the floor fo the House by Shri Chimanbhai
Mehta.
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to Questions 2
State Seed Corporations (SSCs), Stale Department of Agriculture and other

Government Agencies as well as by private
Seed Industry.

Seed Review Meetings for Kharif and Rabi for general crops as well as vegetable crops are held with State Governments, Union Territory Administration and other agencies involved in seed production and distribution in order to assess the position of requirement and availability of seed in the country. In these Conferences attempts are made to help deficient. States get their requirement from other States or from the national Beed producing agencies. States are advised to place advance firm indents with NSC and SFCI to ensure sufficient availability of seed or the categories where they expect shortages.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: Sir, my supplementary question (a) is when they are holding seed review meetings regularly, in that case, whether they identified the shortage se' certain categories of oilseeds and vegetables about Which they have made admissions in the answer. In the review meetings if you have assessed that there was going to be shortage of oilseeds and vegetable seeds, my relevant question would be what you did for that, to meet the shortage; whether the option of import of seed was open to you or not; and if you did not do it what the area coverage was of the cultivation of this crop that suffered due to the lack of these particular seeds.

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR): Mr. Chairman,
Sir, there was shortage only i» these oil seeds, and that ted, much only in groundnut. We had visualised it. We have beeh taking steps.
Regarding other oilseeds like sunflower, we have this project for seed production with the World Bank assistance also. We have this under OGL. So, last year also We imported ttrt hybrid quality sunflower seeds, —a»«t this year also we have just ordered that- It was a bit less, but we are making efforts so that in future every car© is taken because the basic input for a good crop is quality seed. With out that everything becomes irrele vant I would like to assure the Members that we are giving the high est importance to it. Now I am try ing to restructure the National Seeds Corporation also because that needs restructuring. It is rather overburden ed, and it has gone into losses also.
But after the implementation of the schemes for the State Farms Seeds Corporations this' becomes rather ne glected. So, we are trying to restruc ture this.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: In a
way it is good that the basic agency/ the National Seeds Corporation, is being restructured because there was a lacuna there and the Minister has rightly found it out.
Whether it was over-burdened or there was some other lacuna it is for him to go in detail and find out. The point relevant here is the area covered by these crops. Yon have mentioned sun-flower seeds and I was talking about the vegetable seeds. They are also in shortage. So, my point is what was the cultivable area that suffered due to shortage of seeds and what was the commensurate damage that was done in spite of your regular meetings. In spite of that regular feature you could not assess the import quantum. You are importing something. That is good because seed is not a luxury item, but my point is you could not import to the extent required. Therefore, you kindly examine how and where you failed and how the farmers suffered and the country suff- ered because the edible oil is in short supply.

SHEI BALRAM JAKHAR; The farmers improvise on that. It was reg arding the supply from the National Seeds Corpporation or the State Seeds" Corporation. Here, you see the supply of groundnut oil wag about minus 47 quintals, the- farmers don't have it
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to Questions 4

rely on this. They have other friends and oth”r neighbours also. So, they do improvise for that. But what is needed is to provide them with good quality seeds so that the crop is good. I do realise that this section of the programme has to be strengthened.

SHRI SOM PAL; It is a matter of satisfaction for me that our learned agriculturist ~ Agriculture ~ Minister has confessed that there is a shortage and he is aware of the problem, but I very strongly controvert his statement that there is no shortage of cotton seeds. He belongs to an area which is in North India and till date there is no good quality hybrid cotton seed availble to suit the agro-climatic conditions of this region. He being a cotton grower himeslf must be kowing that. So. I would like to know what steps he is contemplating to evolve or to import good quality hybrid cotton seeds suitable for the conditions obtaining in the North. That is part (a) of my question.

st gumaty - gw ¥ W W@
tIm iy 58 ¥ Tu Ay -8
Rt wY &Y wYEr A gdam :

SHRI SOM PAL: Right, Sir. It is a very important thing.. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: You agree that preface has to be curtailed. You com, to the point.

SHRI SOM PAL. But, Sir, I am not prefacing. I am making a direct question.

Part (b) of my question is that the details placed here spell out the me asures in terms of production. That is a long-term strategy to meet the sh ortage. I know that there is an acute shortage of high-yielding varieties of vegetable-seeds and oil-seeds, particu larly the sun-flower seeds and the Minister has already accepted it. Of course, some imports have been effec ted during the last few years to meet the shortage, but that has not been done fully.
That also he agrees. My point is why we are not importing" full quantities to bridge the gap in the short-run when that could b, the only answer. That is what I want to know from the hon. Minister.

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR; I would like to say to the hon. Member that as far as the hybrid cottonseeds are concerned I am as much concerned as he is, because I also grow some cotton. We have been trying to have that hybrid quality in the northern region, but so far we have not succeeded in it. It is a question for our researchers and scientists to evolve a quality which suits us. It has been successful in Gujarat, Maharashtra and Andhra Pradesh but not in the North. We have tried many ways to improve the quality of the seed. We have tried many quality seeds which have been provided so far but I myself had not been satisfied with them. So it is a question of ongoing research. It is a quest which has to be met by a constant review and research on the seeds. I hope that my scientists will come to that level. They are working on it,

Second, about sunflower, we did import it last year. It has practically fulfilled the needs.
This year also when I saw that the need was there and when I saw the cyclone-affected areas in the South —- Karnataka. Tamil Nadu and Andhra Pradesh, I thought, that this was a good time and an opportunity to use this non season or rather much of the water for growing oilseeds which the country id so much in need of, I have already allowed the import of sunflower seeds so that we could do it. These hybrid seeds our farmers require very much.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir. my difficulty is that I have to use two aspects one for the glaring lights and the other for reading in this House.

Anyway, Mr. Jakhar who gave the reply is a knowledgeable person. The availability of seeds is a small thing
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to me. The quality of seads WPBN,. lied. is totally deteriorating day by day. I have got great respeot for our scientists. They are doing' a good job. But You know that the qualityy of the seeds is going down, thereby the final products coming out are of a quality which is not proper and cannot be exported.

For your own information, in. Punjab the quality of F32 cotton seed which is being produced there, has. gene down so much that Pakistan is ahead of us. The F32 cotton seed quality of that area analogous to Punjab is bad, The corruption involved in this at the State level is tremendous. As Agriculture Minister you might have reeew«4 many complaints from the farmers in. this regard.
The crop does not grow because the quality of seeds has deteriorated. The farmers purchasing the seeds take it to the field and finds that the crop is not proper. It is either contaminated or not grown. The quality has been deteriorating. So is the case with the oilseeds. Previously the oil content in the oilseed was 40 per cent. Now it has come down to 35 Ber cent. What is the research effort your Ministry is doing in this regard?
So is the case with the cereals also.

MR. CHAIRMAN. Put your question.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: I am earning to that the basic point is availability of quality seeds. There should be a serious research effort to develop good seeds by our scientists;
otherwise our production will go down ultimately. What steps are you taking?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR; I hilly agree with the hon. Member that the quality of seeds is an imperafive thing. It is the basic input without which, nothing can be achieved For that purpose, we have started a new scheme, namely, the National Seeds Projects—III. It was launched to March, 1990 at a total cost of Rs. 266 crores with a World Bank assistance of dollar 150 million. It was lauched
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to contribute towards further development afid strengthening the seeds sector in India.
Based on the experience litid under NSP-I ad "NSP-II, it has niain task, of restructuring the public sector seeds corporations with NSC, FCT and SCs in order to enable them to function as viable and efficient units of seeds production and distribution.

It has also the provision to provide facilities for growth of private seed industry through adequate institution al finance. The project beneficiaries are WSC, FCI and SSCs. The eleven participant states are Andhra Pradesh,

Assam, Bihar, Gujarat, Karnataka,
Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh, Orissa, Rajasthan and West Bengal. Thirty-two institutions under the ICAR ...........

.; MR. CHAIRMAN: Is it long statement? '

. SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR; I am giving" the full details. What I am trying to do under this is restructuring of seed-producing centres.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI; Are you satisfied? .

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR. That is what it is. We are trying to s»rt of strengthen the bases.

SHRI, A. G.. KULKARNI: Are you satisfied? ;IF you are satisfied, then I am satisfied.

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR; I have to he, satisfied when the seeds are good.
(Interruptions). That is the only thing. If the results are good, if the yields are good, then I am satisfied.

" .SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: I belong to -your community. If you are satisfied,. I am satisfied. arEl g WY
orga . (sume)

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: I will value your sincere guidance and advice.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions g

MR. CHAIRMAN; He asked about the cottonseeds in the Punjab, in the two Punjabs, the East Punjab and "™ West Punjab.
(Interruptions)...

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: We have.... (Interruptions).

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI; Even in Vidarbha and Marathwada, it kas gone down.
(Interruptions).

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR; We have to streamline the seed business. We have to produce good seedsl if we want to make a headway and also compete in the world.

MR. CHAIRMAN-. Do you agree that ours is inferior?

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI; How can he? He is the Minister.

.MR. CHAIRMAN: He has
a good Minister.

agreed. He is

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR; We should say what is right. We should not be afraid of saying' the truth. We should admit our mistakes. What is the problem?
(interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN. Shri Mohammed
Amin.

=t thgwe B ic B i
e, § Ak i a:a"ri TR
¥ Ag WIEW TN WEAT WY
1990 ¥ trr?r"r ot @t gaid
W U NS wi g dwwe feadt gé a0 AT Sg% FF fFaar av sr‘rt

a9 fFaar 9r)

ot owum wrtey: T R
Aae FX O Ar o wewr Sarg o fawmt €W

ot merfa: g ;aw a1 dre
Ty F o

= fag : wamfy agesT,
wAt off ¥ wiAr v g wigw 4
92 e qfsdaa die 97 AR
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2, TRY 3 g3 W "@gw T €
§ " mger & wes =fy oug qiRar migwr f= g w&@ S oAy Aifes 3 ag aig ¢ fo fogeam ®
qiaa @feq saETaT qrédE FEA
J ey § e gz 3 ufay
F AGA . AT W JT YoUHoUo
IAFT /T AT F qFE
fgmgeun W o grofearaiss @ga
& far foad @ar g @i o)
AEE wE F oWt ¥ wal ggEw
AT 5 AWw WG FT 39.3
Tzgz Wt gfvar @ ag fggeam e we & Bl wmhaw wTar § oA

Wy % TiEFAd FA g-—826 o afq &A% =T o1 fava F1 CaYA
% ag 1111 feanr wfa FRAT &0
q wat 7T & g7 ¥ fay oF
qYT g wg wgwr 5 gt §¢
A FAT S AT IT BT T E,
Sag H 1,61 9T €ICAH WIT ufear £ @81 F9wr .80 T |
T A% ¥ ag &y} 3.20
Tz #wir ofdm 2679, &
aufs wEwed, w0 "l St qody
5 adewz @gq ¥ ofemr & a Tre W AT FZ 1,22 9, WA(F
Sreafelydt Fga 53 wlmgs o
 F WAl wgrT ¥ Ag wer
agar fv 3% g7 99 At F

2 AT TEY EY ST O
argferr % =y @ wigg disw
FIQILTT & Arens § $15 Iwghrey
T AT FAT FTAIFAT, FHF FrEFE
AT HE AT wAT wEr § Wi
T TE WE{ AP WIFIL G

frew ¥ F1E Y7 4T HI TH A

FEFT ARSIEA 3| F 7Y 1 GTFIC
e 2T 7

Y q@uw wEy:  §EAE
geiefa o, sy T_Ed ¥ 97 g
§ wu¥ faax ¥ 93 za%0 & FF

g & age & wewl ¥ afq go

qeft gerar X qt w7 fasrd &
Al KT T FAAT BT TEA
gat? WA F=3q sowfaws qfw ga
& o fefug § o ot fromw,

i g agt df § A www
asf 97 gwrafed & 1 @ T T
Ffgar sga oF gQ, FaAr gEd
Y g% %, @l spET wre faaae
¥ R A qLATT -FEOANA A XU
FH qU g qrat qfwe qg vl 9%
wae ¥, safad w1 w4y €
a0 | FL F oqewt # awi geet
TR 8, Saw ara wR
gafaq IvFr deme W@t - gfew
g
%36, T g Tdt g e gen
gl q4ff R & 1 g% 10.7
fafgar =4 ¥ &vT 19 fafgar o aF dgiate agrg & faegd =% ug
Fra A 4FF ¥ 0% gk arg gy
frem & @Yy Sreey 4t & Hfea
A% g I { g ara av AR
EoTmigst 3 qut g
TT g marg gy 2 6 oq@
A FT JENATA FF FL 1 G FG
Tt 2, 9gFT v ¥ fa cwfar §
afag wwam ¥ @ fag o
fa=wrg & = &OFi g1 T4 FLAT
agy § faqy f5 =g &40 QO 21
g% | NrgAe FIA § a7 I T
g3Y 1 WS WARY A TE qFy
7 w7 qifs Idt § Fw T
R T ¥ o8r Hiar &, gy
agl oY §gr g5 § 1 XwAw dw
FIQTEAT F qeTq § A AE, w9
5 <rdg ¥ FF TTEr AmAr W
qears oy AT W1 BPA wad. 4
9 Ty, g &7 SWi § SEgAe ¥
gt & \ gw [Wa f5 Jwag @
g ¥ tw FEiwgw GaAl
it w1 Y IARA A I

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether there are any companies in the, private sector at pres«»t which have foreign collaborations for the! manufacture of seeds in this particular sector. Secondly, in keepiag with the present policy of the GOT-ernment, are you going to allow more foreign collaborations in the private.. sector? Will you also consider gran


11 Oral Answers

ting patent rights to seed manufacturers in this and any other sectors?

Wt enuw stw¥: ¥ F
yafea® of qfady &, Afa F o
T Et § £ et ¥es g@@ A
ot §, TEF fau gEx Aroslowso
¥ Tgr g9 2 ) arw § wfes
pocfed & g9 Tt g 3 0

st e Taegr: Tifwd A
yiq A ufer § sr st
g f& o ¥ feq av www 9w
i FTARAT F "9 TS qOF
¥ fag foadt ol §7

Wt wsTA aray a_;q § wreet ghamr ¥ gar ) ERIT 99 ¥O wafeai § o dor ot R
g o W@ wwE § o
Twenty companies have foreign collaborations at this time.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Do any of them have patent rights for the seeds that they are manufacturing?

SHRI BAIJIAM JAKHAR: I can tell you that after ascertaining the facts because it is not to my knowledge so fat.

© oft g Tag wiw: el maTe duft g F e M W F fau
anedr T EE Y | W & A
e R R

st gwrafe ¢ us mgww H 30
oz &Y o, g Wi @Y fet ow Y
{ wursr <@r o

[ RAJYA SABHA |

1This question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ranjit Singh.

to Questions 12

Setting up of a Housing Board for Delhi

222, SHRI RANJIT SINGH: 1
DR. JINENDRA KUMAR
JAIN,

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state J

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided to set up a new Housing Board and. transfer to it the work regarding construction of residential units presently being done by Delhi Development Authority and also to cover the shortfall in the construction of residential units within a specified time limit; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and by when it is likely to start functioning?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OP URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM):
(a) and (b) The matter is under active consideration. A decision will be taken very early after reconciling all administrative matters.

SHRI RANIJIT SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Minister has replied that the Government is going to take a decision and even the Lt. Governor of Delhi has announced that they are going to propose a new Housing Board scheme. My question is, the Delhi Development Authority has constructed 8,800 houses in the last five years against a promised figure of 25,000 houses. The number of registrants is increasing every year. The backlog figures are rising rapidly and scores of Group Housing Societies are still waiting to get a clearance from the DDA. The number of those people who have registered themselves with the DDA is rising at an alarming rate. According to figures available, there are 1,56,524 registrants in various categories all over the capital. BI Rohini itself, there are 41,176 people on the waiting list. According to the people who have been handed, out the

